

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT CIRCUIT BENCH
AT JALPAIGURI**

**10.5.2023
Sh-31
Court No.3**

C. R. R. 110 OF 2023

**Anirban Chakraborty
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Arnab Saha.
For the Petitioner.

This is an application under Section 397/401 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure praying for quashing the impugned proceeding in G.R.4742 of 2021 dated 09-06-2022 arising out of Pradhannagar Police Station Case No.819 of 2021 dated 07-10-2021 under Section 498A/323 of the IPC, pending before the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court at Siliguri, Darjeeling.

The petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the application upon the opposite parties through speed post with acknowledgement due card with an intimation that the matter will appear before the next Circuit Bench and file affidavit of service on the next date of hearing.

(Ajoy Kumar Mukherjee, J.)

