

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

**08.08.2023
Court No.3
D/L 6
ab**

CRR 110 of 2023

In Re: An application under Sections 397/401 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure;

And

In the matter of: **Anirban Chakraborty**

.**Petitioner.**

Mr. Arnab Saha

... For the petitioner

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty,
Mr. Arjun Chowdhury

... for the State

Learned advocate for the petitioner and the learned advocate for the opposite party no. 1-State of West Bengal are present.

Learned advocate for the petitioner files affidavit of service. It appears therefrom that the notice was sent to the opposite party no. 2 by email.

Upon perusing the petition and upon hearing the learned advocates for the parties and upon perusing the charge sheet and the order of sending the civil dispute between the petitioner and the opposite party no. 2 to mediation, this Court is of the view that the further proceeding being G.R. Case no. 4742 of 2021 instituted against the petitioner should be stayed.

Thus, the proceeding being G.R. Case No. 4742 of 2021 arising out of Pradhannagar Police Station Case No. 819 of 2021 dated 07.10.2021 under Sections 498A/323 of the Indian Penal Code currently pending before the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court at Siliguri is stayed for a period of four weeks or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Learned advocate appearing for the State is requested to produce the case diary on the next date fixed.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner is requested to serve one more notice and to communicate this order upon the opposite party no. 2 and file affidavit of service on the next date.

Liberty to mention.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)